
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
October 19, 2021  

185 Spring Avenue  
7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners are able to be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial 

Disaster Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the 

Open Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 

II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 

III. Pledge of Allegiance 

IV. Changes to the Agenda 

V.  Public Participation 

VI. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will be  
   enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a  
   Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be removed from the Agenda. 
 

 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $234,805.14      
 B. Minutes from the September 21 Regular Meeting and the October 5, Workshop Meeting.  

VII.       Unfinished Business  
 A. Oak Wilt Update – Lake Ellyn 
 B. Budget Discussion 
 
VIII. New Business 

A. Place 2021 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on File 
B.            2021-2022 Outdoor Ice Skating 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


 C. Repurpose of HGA Site at Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center Update 
IX.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 

X. Commissioners’ Reports 

XI.         Adjourn    



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

85 Asset Replacement Fund 4,120.30       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 49,772.11    

Recreation Fund 148,065.21            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 10/19/2021

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 32,847.52$   

Report Total: 234,805.14$   
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User:

Printed: 10/14/2021 - 12:50PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.10.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

216005 Fall Classes  16,046.00 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1261

 16,046.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

84811 September 2021 Attorney Fees  1,451.25 10/20/2021 10-00-000-521100-0000

 1,451.25Check Total:

Vendor: 199980 Anova Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

628803 Garbage Can Tops  607.50 10/20/2021 94-90-000-575110-0000

 607.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202320 aQity Research & Insights, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

21050 Community Survey  8,283.33 10/20/2021 94-90-000-575110-0000

 8,283.33Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

137809 Chlorine  285.53 10/20/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

137876 Winterize Pool  5,120.00 10/20/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

137877 Winterize Pool  2,432.00 10/20/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 7,837.53Check Total:

Vendor: 199674 A-Team Recyclers, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

2858 Recycling Fees  50.00 10/20/2021 10-00-000-540700-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199130 Athletico Management, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

821805/06 Athletic Trainers  381.90 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1280

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 381.90Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

P44415106 Gator Battery  46.95 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

P44451783 Lightbulbs  35.90 10/20/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

 82.85Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

205303 Monthly Mowing  3,916.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

205339 Landscape Maintenance  778.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

 4,694.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

100 Fall CLasses  595.00 10/20/2021 20-30-100-525500-0000

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

285 Fall Classes  468.16 10/20/2021 20-22-000-525500-2351

 468.16Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

7131 Supplies  782.80 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 782.80Check Total:

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

7667662 Irrigation Parts  144.15 10/20/2021 10-10-000-521315-0000

 144.15Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

1218 Referee Fees  241.50 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1141

 241.50Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

2220071458 Trailer Tires  234.50 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 234.50Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

6410273 Soil Testing  240.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

6410344 Grass Seed  2,385.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

6410352 Weed Killer  115.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

6410673 Grub Control  2,352.00 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

 5,092.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

8/2021 Gas  242.71 10/20/2021 20-30-200-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  180.63 10/20/2021 10-00-000-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  58.29 10/20/2021 20-30-150-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  1,498.70 10/20/2021 20-30-500-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  278.19 10/20/2021 20-30-450-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  196.73 10/20/2021 20-30-300-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  425.80 10/20/2021 20-30-100-570200-0000

8/2021 Gas  171.59 10/20/2021 20-30-350-570200-0000

 3,052.64Check Total:

Vendor: 199529 Crown Trophy-20 Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

18233 Meet Awards  13.82 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1222

18293 Meet Awards  114.86 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1222

 128.68Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

1290 Fall Classes  2,295.00 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1230

 2,295.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 7/21-9/21 Mileage  24.08 10/20/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 24.08Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

321 Event Planning  4,440.00 10/20/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

 4,440.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202340 Evans & Son Blacktop Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

h78343 Asphalt Entry Path  10,040.00 10/20/2021 94-90-880-575150-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 10,040.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

470820 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 10/20/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

9078018265 Extinguisher Cabinet  138.22 10/20/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 138.22Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

9/2021 Mileage September 2021 Mileage  46.14 10/20/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 46.14Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

637174 Contract Fees  6.00 10/20/2021 10-00-000-521520-0000

637174 Contract Fees  6.00 10/20/2021 20-00-000-521520-0000

 12.00Check Total:

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 7/21-9/2021 Mileage  21.28 10/20/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 21.28Check Total:

Vendor: 202220 Kodiak Contractors Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  400.00 10/20/2021 20-26-000-535500-6816

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200243 Tracy Lapshin Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  280.00 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1155

 280.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Painting Supplies  31.77 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550200-0000

Nuts/Bolts  12.58 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Irrigation Supplies  105.21 10/20/2021 10-10-000-521315-0000

Propane  203.94 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Paint Supplies  22.45 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Nuts/Bolts  10.71 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Supplies  18.88 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Heater Repairs  40.46 10/20/2021 20-30-350-530210-0000

Maintenance Supplies  40.44 10/20/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Program Supplies  17.97 10/20/2021 20-22-000-535500-2375

 504.41Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

285 Fall Classes  702.24 10/20/2021 20-22-000-525500-2351

 702.24Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

75918 Propane Exchange  35.98 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

76175 District Plantings  183.44 10/20/2021 10-10-000-550600-0000

76201 Supplies  51.61 10/20/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 271.03Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  103.56 10/20/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  103.56 10/20/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

 207.12Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

3105049133 9/20-12/29/2021 Lease  196.23 10/20/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

3105049133 9/20-12/29/2021 Lease  196.23 10/20/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

G0928-108 Trophies/Medals  2,670.43 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

 2,670.43Check Total:

Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

8741423 Fitness Equipment  4,120.30 10/20/2021 85-30-100-541300-0000

 4,120.30Check Total:

Vendor: 202343 Progressive Bike Ramps Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

7259 Skatepark Design Services  5,000.00 10/20/2021 94-90-885-575110-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

GEFI21 Fall Classes  1,248.00 10/20/2021 20-22-000-525500-2331

 1,248.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

2020-289 10/2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 10/20/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-289 10/2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 10/20/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

8247015 Fall Classic Port-O-Lets  3,810.00 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

 3,810.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

3373-8 Paint  70.62 10/20/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

3470-2 Paint  40.60 10/20/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

 111.22Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  41.27 10/20/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  41.27 10/20/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

 82.54Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  2,472.55 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1141

 2,472.55Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

1028384/83 CO2  136.50 10/20/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

 136.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202208 The Home Depot Pro Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

644465775 Supplies  103.44 10/20/2021 20-30-450-530310-0000

646480079 Supplies  55.32 10/20/2021 20-30-450-530310-0000

Various Supplies  254.58 10/20/2021 20-30-450-530310-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 413.34Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 TK Elevator Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

3006208825 Quarterly Maintenance  698.23 10/20/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

6000536118 Annual Inspection  463.00 10/20/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,161.23Check Total:

Vendor: 202338 Total Body Wellness & Performance, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

1025 Game Trainers  1,100.00 10/20/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

 1,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199161 Twin Supplies, LTD Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Various LED Light Upgrades  23,275.84 10/20/2021 94-90-875-575130-0000

 23,275.84Check Total:

Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

V105983B Equipment  620.03 10/20/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 620.03Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

9/2021 Fuel  2,951.55 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 2,951.55Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  105.66 10/20/2021 20-30-200-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  48.35 10/20/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  994.47 10/20/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  80.00 10/20/2021 10-00-000-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  139.88 10/20/2021 20-30-150-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  9,512.28 10/20/2021 20-30-500-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  251.30 10/20/2021 20-30-350-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  430.75 10/20/2021 20-30-450-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  689.97 10/20/2021 20-30-100-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  1,245.15 10/20/2021 20-30-300-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  48.30 10/20/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  6,296.39 10/20/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/2-9/1/2021 Water  1,245.16 10/20/2021 20-30-400-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 21,087.66Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

5070559 Sanitizer  425.58 10/20/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

5070559 Supplies  749.10 10/20/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,174.68Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

12987 Mower Gas Cap  41.86 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

13161 Mower Repairs  17.58 10/20/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 59.44Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 145,148.08

 53

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 - 12:50 PM) Page 8
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User:

Printed: 10/14/2021 -  7:47AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.10.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  1,828.51 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  124.70 10/14/2021 20-30-200-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  124.70 10/14/2021 20-30-450-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  116.91 10/14/2021 20-30-300-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  805.24 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  498.82 10/14/2021 20-30-500-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  240.75 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521300-0000

80002496763 9/2021 Scavenger Services  120.38 10/14/2021 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,860.01Check Total:

Vendor: 103184 Alliant Insurance Services Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

10251 Leased Land Insurance  1,534.89 10/14/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

 1,534.89Check Total:

Vendor: 113935 Chicagoland Indoor Soccer Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees League Fees  12,775.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

League Fees League Fees  26,500.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 39,275.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Safetackle-Return Equipment -279.95 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  119.88 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  119.88 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Midwest Tent-Tent Rental  1,731.62 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1125

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1130

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Zip Ties  154.94 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1111

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 -  7:47 AM) Page 1

10



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Babicz Amazon-Zip Ties  154.95 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  14.99 10/14/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Indeed-Job Postings  449.19 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  116.25 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  16.00 10/14/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  120.25 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  37.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 10/14/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 10/14/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 10/14/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet Service  90.99 10/14/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Offsite Backup  9.99 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  69.64 10/14/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  127.06 10/14/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  127.07 10/14/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  55.00 10/14/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  40.35 10/14/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  55.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  38.01 10/14/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  66.62 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  199.75 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  66.62 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/2021 Cell Phone  38.01 10/14/2021 20-30-400-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  90.55 10/14/2021 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  146.53 10/14/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  40.91 10/14/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.50 10/14/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  42.28 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  12.72 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.68 10/14/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.16 10/14/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-InternetService  156.53 10/14/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  789.92 10/14/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  59.99 10/14/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  7.45 10/14/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  265.20 10/14/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  64.99 10/14/2021 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani DirectTV-Cable Service  160.99 10/14/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet Service  131.58 10/14/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable Service  286.31 10/14/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  22.30 10/14/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-Server Replacement  6,817.88 10/14/2021 10-00-000-540700-0000

Dikker Green Branch-Sympathy Plant  19.99 10/14/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 -  7:47 AM) Page 2
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Dikker Green Branch-Sympathy Plant  20.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Village Links-Business Meeting  39.34 10/14/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  78.92 10/14/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Wall Mount  41.40 10/14/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Flags  10.66 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1222

Hartnett Amazon-Masks  13.58 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1171

Hartnett Pete's-Concessions  65.82 10/14/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Marianos-Concessions  23.94 10/14/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  44.21 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-First Aid Supplies  20.49 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530320-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  209.97 10/14/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  345.88 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller When to Work-Scheduling  315.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  6.37 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Fitness Connection-Repairs  236.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Fitness Connection-Repairs  1,075.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  36.99 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  298.71 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  16.95 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  88.89 10/14/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Office Supplies  9.99 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  31.03 10/14/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Walgreens-Program Supplies  5.98 10/14/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Pickleball Central-Supplies  22.25 10/14/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Norman J&R-Fleet Repairs  780.82 10/14/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  236.52 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Joomag-Flipbook  284.40 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro- Print Materials  27.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro- Print Materials  116.36 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  42.34 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  106.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  157.25 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Homebase-Scheduling Platform  168.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photography  64.50 10/14/2021 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photography  64.50 10/14/2021 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Krusin Photo-Event Photography  160.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  199.17 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  124.17 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  350.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  250.00 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Yard Signs  39.99 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 -  7:47 AM) Page 3
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Okray Totally Promotional-Supplies  142.76 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Jordann Tomasek-Graphic Design  695.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  90.50 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  55.50 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  103.74 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  112.49 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Meeting Platform  69.98 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Yard Signs  279.91 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  75.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  172.70 10/14/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Krusin Photo-Event Photography  100.00 10/14/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Oriental-Supplies  30.99 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  622.90 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Indeed-Job Posting  65.50 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  112.00 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  198.17 10/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  142.83 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  187.62 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson ZipRecruiter-Job Posting  299.00 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  222.66 10/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  174.45 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  25.98 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  12.99 10/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  72.23 10/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Clowning Around-Event Entertainment  2,087.35 10/14/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

Robinson ePACT-Online Platform  875.00 10/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  341.60 10/14/2021 20-26-000-525500-6813

Robinson Amazon-Crafts  13.95 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson EarlyChildhood-Supplies  178.54 10/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson ePACT-Online Platform  1,975.00 10/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4625

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 10/14/2021 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Walmart-Supplies  29.38 10/14/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 10/14/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Swim Outlet-Goggles  87.07 10/14/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Thomas Tournamart-Advertising  250.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1125

Thomas Palatine Celtics-Tournament Fees  450.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Palatine Celtics-Tournament Fees  1,150.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Amazon-Sandbags  168.21 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Sockers FC-Tournament Fees  700.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Sockers FC-Tournament Fees  750.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Sockers FC-Tournament Fees  750.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Dupage Health-Food Permit  134.97 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1125

Thomas Amazon-Nets  870.95 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 -  7:47 AM) Page 4
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Thomas Tournament Center-Sanctioning  400.00 10/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1125

Thomas Amazon-Zipties  53.82 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Walmart-Event Supplies  119.84 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Sam's-Concessions  527.16 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Midwest Tents-Tent Rental  1,731.63 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Jewel-Event Supplies  25.66 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Jewel-Event Supplies  24.99 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Amazon-Event Supplies  27.99 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Staples-Event Supplies  111.96 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas European Sports-Equipment  126.98 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Jewel-Supplies  27.06 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Amazon-Event Supplies  37.98 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Amazon-Event Supplies  132.42 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Dunkin Donuts-Event Supplies  28.06 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas Walmart-Event Supplies  46.18 10/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

Troia AIA-Contract Sunset Parking  182.72 10/14/2021 94-90-930-575150-0000

Troia AIA-Contract Lake Ellyn Shoreline  182.72 10/14/2021 94-90-865-575110-0000

 38,660.96Check Total:

Vendor: 154770 Jessica Marquez Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Events Special Events Assistance  150.00 10/14/2021 20-26-000-515500-6801

 150.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 83,480.86

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/14/2021 -  7:47 AM) Page 5
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User:

Printed: 10/12/2021 -  8:45AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.10.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Fees Sunset Parking Permit Fees  2,200.00 10/12/2021 94-90-930-575150-0000

 2,200.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,200.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/12/2021 -  8:45 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 10/07/2021 -  8:06AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.10.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199737 Accelerators Running Club Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Entry Fees  90.00 10/06/2021 20-21-000-525500-1222

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198877 Drivers Golf Car Rental Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

889 Fall Classic Rentals  1,050.00 10/06/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

456624 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 10/06/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

637174 9/1-11/30/2021 Contract  800.00 10/06/2021 10-00-000-521520-0000

637174 9/1-11/30/2021 Contract  1,561.20 10/06/2021 20-00-000-521520-0000

 2,361.20Check Total:

Vendor: 202145 Wasco Fastpitch Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  325.00 10/06/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 325.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 3,976.20

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/07/2021 -  8:06 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
September 21, 2021 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Vice President Nephew called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Ward, Weber, Nephew, Bischoff 
and President Durham.  Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:04 p.m. and Commissioner Stortz 
arrived at 7:15 p.m. Commissioners Cornell and Durham participated remotely. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Project Manager Troia and Board Secretary & Executive Assistant Dikker.   
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V.  Public Participation  

None. 
 
VI.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $350,646.56, the July 13, 2021 Regular Meeting 
minutes, the August 3, 2021 Workshop Meeting minutes and the September 7, 2021 Workshop 
meeting minutes.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Bischoff, Ward, Weber, Nephew, and      

 President Durham 
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
 
VII. New Business 
A. Sunset Parking Lot Asphalt Improvements 
Project Manager Troia discussed that for 2021 staff budgeted to repair the parking lot at Village 
Green Park but after further reviewing the District’s parking lot conditions, it was determined 
the Sunset parking lot was in greater disrepair and was deemed a higher priority. 
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After further inspection of the parking lot by an engineering consultant, it was determined that 
a total removal and replacement was warranted. Also needed was replacement of a portion of 
the front concrete sidewalk ramp which is currently non-compliant with ADA requirements. 
 
The project was publicly noticed on August 27th for the removal and replacement of all asphalt 
surfaces, aggregate base amendment and restriping.  The bid opening was conducted on 
September 15th at which time eight (8) sealed bids were received, opened, and read aloud.  
Overall, bids were competitive and comparable to project estimates. 
 
Geneva Construction submitted the lowest lump sum bid of $105,668 and staff has vetted and 
found to be complete.  Troia discussed that this contractor has completed projects within the 
District prior and has performed well and provided excellent communication. Troia explained 
that $85,000 was budgeted for the Village Green parking lot and stated that excess funds would 
come from the operating budget. 
 
The Park Board had a brief discussion about the details of the repair, the timeline of the project 
and need for replacement of the District’s assets. Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by 
Commissioner Bischoff to award the Sunset Parking Lot Asphalt Improvements bid to Geneva 
Construction Co. as the lowest and responsive and responsible bid for the amount of $105,668. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Bischoff, Cornell, Weber, Stortz, Nephew and  
   President Durham   
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
 
B. Lake Ellyn Park North Shoreline Improvements 
Project Manager Troia reviewed the Lake Ellyn Park North Shoreline Improvement Project 
stating this element is part of a 5-year capital improvement plan for Lake Ellyn Park and is 
consistent with the 2013 Master Plan.  The project will connect the boathouse to the existing 
floating pier with a wide permeable paver walkway.  It would provide additional seating 
opportunities, access to the lake edge and improve the functionality of the boat ramp. 
 
The project was publicly noticed on August 27, 2021, and the bid opening occurred on 
September 14th at which time nine (9) sealed bids were received, opened, and read aloud.  
Integral Construction, Inc. submitted the lowest lump sum bid of $323,000 with an alternate of 
$47,000.  The submitted bid was vetted and references checked.   
 
Executive Director Harris stated that staff was notified of unsolicited information regarding the 
proposed contractor for previous experiences and violations. The information was received 
from the Indiana-Illinois-Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting (IIIFFC) by each Board member 
along with staff. Additionally, a hard copy of the communication was provided to the Park 
Board Commissioners for review.  Integral Construction, Inc. has also provided a follow-up to 
IIIFFC material which was also shared with the Commissioners.  Harris stated that throughout 
the vetting process, the Park District has conferred with legal counsel and Integral and despite 
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the issues presented, are confident that Integral is still the lowest responsive bidder. Following, 
Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff to approve staff’s 
recommendation.  Board discussion and public participation then followed. 
 
IIIFFC representative Jodi Frailey, was in remote attendance and stated IIIFFC learned of the bid 
outcome last Friday and submitted its concerns regarding Integral Construction, Inc. yesterday 
to the Park District. Frailey reiterated some of the concerns presented in the group’s previous 
communication.  Representatives from Integral Construction, Inc. were also in attendance via 
Zoom and discussed the submitted information.  Chris Osinski, Principal of Integral 
Construction, Inc., addressed the various claims that were submitted by IIIFFC.  Osinski 
provided information, presented their rebuttal and reviewed past and current projects.  Joseph 
Zinchuk, also of Integral Construction Inc. confirmed Osinki’s statements. 
 
The Park Board of Commissioners held a discussion and inquired on the timeline of the project, 
elements included in the price, past references of Integral Construct Inc., and inquired on 
stipulations of schedule and performance within the contracts.  Commissioner Stortz stated 
that he trusted staff has done their due diligence and following the discussion and previous 
motions of Commissioner Weber and Commissioner Bischoff, the Park Board awarded the Lake 
Ellyn Park Site Improvements to Integral Construction as the lowest responsive and responsible 
bid for the amount of $370,000. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Bischoff, Cornell, Ward, Stortz, Nephew and  
   President Durham   
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
 
C. Goals and Objectives 
Executive Director Harris discussed the Goals & Objectives status for 2021 and proposed Goals 
and Objectives for 2022 and would highlight some of the 2022 goals that have been provided.   
 
Harris discussed the opportunities for community outreach and relations stating that the Park 
District will continue to advocate for funding and assistance for COVID relief from other public 
agencies that have received federal assistance unlike the Park District who has received none. 
The Park District will continue its efforts to solidify the Parks Foundation and expand its 
membership while also bringing awareness to the Scholarship fund as well as providing a 501 (c) 
3 for donations to the Foundation.   
 
Harris provided some information on Enhanced Recreation program opportunities for 2022 
discussing use for the former HGA room at ASFC.  Harris also stated the District will look into 
alternative food services for Sunset Pool next summer and will continue to look at expanding 
programs for Active Adults, Cultural Arts and Teen programming.   
 
Harris said the District will continue with the same challenges in improving and strengthening the 
overall short- and long -term economic stability of the Park District.  Harris reviewed some 
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highlights to the Maintenance and Improvement of the District Properties and Parks stating that 